## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF PITKIN, COLORADO, APPROVING A COMPENSATION SCHEDULE FOR THE TOWN CLERK/TREASURER APPOINTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF PITKIN, COLORADO.

## ORDINANCE No. 2 Series 2024

WHEREAS, Colorado Revised Statutes 31-15-201(b) provides that employees of a Town shall receive such compensation as the Board of Trustees may fix from time to time; and

WHEREAS, Colorado Revised Statutes 31-15-201(b) provides that compensation for employees shall be set by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, upon careful review of the current compensation schedule, upon consideration of the extensive duties and responsibilities of the Town Clerk/Treasurer, and also upon consideration of the importance to the Town of Pitkin of retaining a qualified and competent Town Clerk/Treasurer to maintain the records of the Town, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Pitkin, Colorado decided that a modification of the compensation schedule for the Town Clerk/Treasurer was in order; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Pitkin, Colorado decided upon an appropriate compensation schedule, which is set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF PITKIN, COLORADO, THAT;

- 1. Ordinance number 3, Series 2016 shall be and is hereby repealed in its entirety.
- 2. For the duties and responsibilities associated with the position, the Town Clerk/Treasurer shall receive \$1,250.00 per month as compensation.
- 3. For any hours exceeding 40 hours per month, the Town Clerk/Treasurer shall receive \$ per hour as compensation.
- 4. This compensation schedule shall become effective as of January 1, 2024.

READ, ADOPTED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED THIS 8th day of January 2024.

	Eddy Balch, Mayor	_
ATTEST:		
Sara Gibb, Town Clerk		